## ATTACHMENT 2 RAKUTEN MOBILE USA LLC INTERNATIONAL SECTION 214 APPLICATION

Rakuten Mobile USA LLC seeks authority to provide domestic and international basic switched, private line, international voice transit, and data facilities-based services. Rakuten Mobile USA LLC also seeks authority to engage in the resale of U.S.-international facilities-based or resold services provided by any authorized U.S-international common carrier, including switched, private line, and data services. This will include the build up of a Point-of-Presence (PoP) in a data center within the United States and providing wholesale and retail telecommunications services in the United States. Initially, the services will interconnect to other domestic mobile network operators to provide roaming coverage for Rakuten Mobile, Inc. (Japan) subscribers who visit the United States. In addition, Rakuten Mobile USA LLC provides software-centric and cloud-native solutions and services, collectively referred to as Rakuten Communications Platform (RCP), to the communications service provider market. RCP, developed by Rakuten Mobile USA LLC's parent company, Rakuten Mobile, Inc. (Japan), is the world's first cloud-native telco platform deploying open RAN and virtual RAN, and built on principles of security, agility and affordability. Mobile operators, enterprises, and governments will be able to utilize the platform to easily build, secure, and deploy mobile networks at high speed and low cost.

Rakuten Mobile USA LLC certifies that it will comply with the terms and conditions contained in Sections 63.21, 63.22, and 63.23.

## Question 14 - [Section 63.18(h)] In Attachment 2, provide the name, address, citizenship and principal business of the applicant's ten percent or greater direct and indirect shareholders or other equity holders, and identify any interlocking directorates.

Rakuten Mobile, Inc., Rakuten Crimson House, 1-14-1 Tamagawa, Setagaya-ku, Tokyo 158-0094. Rakuten Mobile, Inc. is incorporated in Japan with a focus on the telecommunications business. Rakuten Mobile, Inc. has 100% ownership of Rakuten Mobile USA LLC. Tareq Amin is Representative Director, Executive Vice President and CTO for Rakuten Mobile Inc. and Director & President of Rakuten Mobile USA LLC.

Rakuten Group, Inc., Rakuten Crimson House, 1-14-1 Tamagawa, Setagaya-ku, Tokyo, 158-0094. Rakuten Group, Inc, is incorporated in Japan and offers a variety of services in e-commerce, fintech, digital content and communications. Rakuten Group, Inc. has 100% ownership of Rakuten Mobile, Inc.

Hiroshi Mikitani, Rakuten Crimson House, 1-14-1 Tamagawa, Setagaya-ku, Tokyo. Hiroshi Mikitani is a Japanese citizen and has 11.17% ownership of Rakuten Group, Inc.

Crimson Group, LLC, Ark Hills Executive Tower N211 1-14-5 1-14-15, Minatoku, Tokyo, Japan 107-0052. Crimson Group, LLC is incorporated in Japan and is a management consultancy business. Crimson Group, LLC has 14.35% ownership of Rakuten Group, Inc. There are no additional individuals or entities with a direct or indirect ownership interest of 10% or more in Rakuten Mobile USA LLC as a result of Crimson Group, LLC's ownership interest in Rakuten Group, Inc.

There are no other individuals or entities with 10% or more direct or indirect ownership in Rakuten Mobile USA LLC.

## Question 15 - In Attachment 2, respond to paragraphs (d), (e)(3) and (g) of Section 63.18.

63.18(d): Rakuten Mobile USA LLC has not previously received authority under Section 214.